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 Outside influences
 Political hurdles, infrastructure, econ. outlook

 Global wheat – current crop
 Have market dynamics have changed since 

CropShere?

 N/C global & Cdn. outlook  (2019/20)
 Canadian performance YTD

 Balance sheets, exports
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 Canada does not set 

the commodity prices, 
but follows world pxs
 Some pulses/ spec. 

crops are an exception
 T4 farmers need to 

know what is going on 
in the world (or have 
s.o. follow the mkt. for 
you to translate world 
values back to SK)

You need to know 3 things:
 Where the market is
 Where the mkt is going 

(trend)
 When to hold and when 

to sell  (when to pull trigger)
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------

 What to grow 
 rel. to COP/ demand
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 China 

 Saudi Arabia
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Canada is extremely vulnerable; China has 
alternatives for most of the products we sell
 Peas: E Europe after summer ’19
 Canola: other oilseeds; US & S America
 Flax: E Europe; Kazakhstan
 Barley: Australia if better crop in ’19
 Wheat: E Europe, Australia
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-1st 4 mos. of ‘18/19: 
Indonesia, China and 
Japan were three largest 
export destinations for 
Cdn. wheat. 

-Wheat exports to China 
were 74% higher than the 
3-yr average, setting a 
new export record to 
China for this period 

- Chinese imports of U.S. 
wheat over that same 
period were 0.
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 February 12/ ‘19: The Russian Federation, 
Kazakhstan and Iran signed an MOU on wheat 
trade cooperation. 
 Among other features, the agreement paves the way for 

the Russian Federation and Kazakhstan to use Iran’s 
logistical capabilities and transit routes to deliver wheat 
exports to third countries.
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IMF - world economy is slowing, and that it will 
get worse if countries keep squabbling over 
trade!

 China: 6.4-6.6%; slowest since 1990 (6.5%)

 US: 2.5%  (2.9%)

 Canada: 2%  (2.1%) – OECD (Mch).: 1.5%

 India: 7.5% ??  (7.4%)
Mercantile, Mch. '19 13

Econ. Growth: Growth of jobs and Productivity

 Valuation of capital mkts dependent on 
corporate growth rates

 Consumer spending dependent on incomes  
(PP) 

Mercantile, Mch. '19 14
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Export grain supply chain costs in 2015/16 (wheat)
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Feb. 22, 2018:
 Russia will add an extra 

30 million tonnes of grain 
export capacity by 2022, 
acc. to the Russian 
agriculture minister. 
 That’s the equivalent of 

Canada’s combined 
annual canola and wheat 
exports. 

(Russia: Ninefold increase in 
grain export capacity - past 15 
years (~45 mln mt)) 

 Increases in inland (road 
& rail) & port capacities 
Brazil

 Silk Road Initiative 
China (designed to 
streamline sourcing raw 
materials and to reduce 
costs)

Mercantile, Mch. '19 18



3/14/2019

10

… over $43 
billion USD of 
Chinese 
investment so 
far in 
Kazakhstan 
infrastructure
…

Mercantile, Mch. '19 19

Grain-related investment at the ports in the last five years:
 Richardson increased terminal capacity to 5 mln mt (from 3 mln mt)
 Viterra upgraded ship loading and dust suppression systems at Pacific 

Elevators terminal.
 Cargill completed some rail improvements.
 Alliance Grain Terminal replaced shipping gallery.
 Fibreco Export announced it was adding a grain export terminal to its 

wood pellet operations.
 P & H announced new grain export terminal at the Port of Vancouver 

adding 3.5 mln mt of annual handling capacity to existing 500k mt
capacity at J/V facility operating at the site.

 Current capcity ~69 mln mt/yr
 New G3 Terminal 2020 (6 mln mt/yr)
 Raymont Cntrs. R. Rupert (100 car unld capacity)

 But:  What about reliable rail capacity increase?  Plans?? Mercantile, Mch. '19 20
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International developments

Mercantile, Mch. '19 21
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Where we are:
 The 2018 wheat production forecast at 

735 mln mt in the February ’19 IGC report 
is 4% smaller than in 2017/18  (-29 mln mt).

 Global wheat trade at 170 mln mt is 5 mln
mt smaller than in 2017/18.

 Wheat consumption at 744 mln mt, still is 
3 mln mt higher than last crop year. 

 Global wheat ending stocks at 263 mln mt
are 9 mln mt smaller than last years. 
 And especially stocks for major exporters 

dropped by a full 16 mln mt from last crop 
year.
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 Ending stocks & stock-use 
ratio (incl. demand 
considerations) are down 
this yr.

 Ending stocks major 
exporters are down, but still 
similar to ‘16/17

Mercantile, Mch. '19 24
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 Evolution of 
production estimates 
Mch.’18 to Mch.’19
 Slight lift Jan. ‘19 

forward

Mercantile, Mch. '19 25

World Wheat Prod'n

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 Feb 2018/19 ∆
Argentina 13,930 11,300 18,400 18,500 19,200 104%

Australia 23,743 22,275 31,819 21,300 17,000 80%

Canada 29,442 27,647 32,140 29,984 31,800 106%

China 128,321 132,639 133,271 134,334 131,430 98%

Egypt 8,300 8,100 8,100 8,450 8,450 100%

European Union 156,912 160,480 145,369 151,264 137,600 91%

India 95,850 86,530 87,000 98,510 99,700 101%

Iran 13,000 14,500 14,500 14,000 14,500 104%

Kazakhstan 12,996 13,748 14,985 14,802 15,000 101%

Morocco 5,116 8,064 2,731 7,092 7,340 103%

Pakistan 25,979 25,086 25,633 26,674 25,500 96%

Russia 59,080 61,044 72,529 84,992 71,600 84%

Turkey 15,250 19,500 17,250 21,000 19,000 90%

Ukraine 24,750 27,274 26,791 26,981 25,000 93%

Uzbekistan 7,150 7,200 6,940 6,900 6,000 87%

Others 55,409 56,911 56,218 51,012 54,338 107%

Subtotal 675,228 682,298 693,676 715,795 683,458 95%

United States 55,147 56,117 62,832 47,380 51,287 108%

World Total 730,375 738,415 756,508 763,175 734,745 96%

Mercantile, Mch. '19 26
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With improved price 
competitiveness, EU 
wheat is now positioned 
to take a more prominent 
role in supplying wheat 
to major importing 
countries in Africa and 
the Middle East. 

Mercantile, Mch. '19 29
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• Pxs down in Feb.
• due intense competition & 

good N/C conditions in N. 
Hemisphere. 

• Black Sea pxs declined relatively 
less than others, improving the 
competitiveness of EU and U.S. 
wheat. 

• Both EU & US are expected to 
have stronger exports in the 
coming months due to reduced 
Black Sea supplies and more 
competitive prices. 

• Australian pxs dropped the most 
during February, but remain high 
relative to other major exporters.
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 U.S. export sales have 
picked up recently; ttl. 
commitments are > 
than lst. yr. at this time. 

 Strong, steady 
demand from tradit’l
buyers such as Japan, 
South Korea, and the 
Philippines. 

Mercantile, Mch. '19 31

 Egypt (GASC) tender:  363k mt of Apr. wheat for an avg of 
$250.79, $10 cheaper than their Feb 8th tender. 
 France took most of the tender ; no offers from the US, but Ukraine, 

Russia and Romania supplied a cargo each to Egypt, Russia and 
Romania proving they are not out of wheat yet.

 Last wk: Saudi Arabia bot 625k mt Apr-Jun at US$244.50/mt, 
Syria bought 200k mt April at $252, Korea bought 30k mt May 
feed at $254.25, the Philippines bought 40k mt Austrln. feed at 
$265, Algeria bought 300kt durum at $283/mt, Iraq bought 50kt 
US wht. at $294.14 and 50k mt Canadian wht. at $303.75/mt.

 US wht. sales were 625k mt for a total 830 mln bu, which for 
the first time this season is up on last year (+ 3%). 

Mercantile, Mch. '19 32
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The focus in the wheat market over the coming weeks will be:
 The US-China trade talks, 
 the pace of Russian wheat exports, and 
 the exceptionally warm dry weather in Europe.

The USDA's 2019/20 US wheat S&D was neutral as it 
showed ending stocks falling by only 66 mln bushels next 
year, which is not bullish.  (=caution)

‘18/19 wheat looks to be over without China or a major 
weather problem, despite the 11-year lows in the stocks/use 
ratio of the major exporters.

Mercantile, Mch. '19 34
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 The longer term outlook not that good with 
increased Russian/FSU and EU crops 
coming in the next crop. 
 Russia & EU will all be competing for early 

destinations Sept thru Jan 2019/20. 

 This & lack of cash in consuming countries 
keeps wheat on the defensive.
 Do no longer expect major improvements this yr.

Mercantile, Mch. '19 35

 The USDA Outlook Forum on 2019/20 US 
wheat planted area. Total wheat area is 
projected down 800k ac from last year at 47 
mln acres. 
 Given the last USDA estimates of winter wheat 

area are for 31.29 mln acres, this implies that 
spring wheat area will be up just under 1 mln
acres from last year at 15.71 mln acres.

Mercantile, Mch. '19 36
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World Wheat Prod'n Merc FAO Mch.'19

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 Feb 2018/19 P'19/20 P'19/20

Argentina 13,930 11,300 18,400 18,500 19,200 19,200        19,000

Australia 23,743 22,275 31,819 21,300 17,000 20,500        24,000

Canada 29,442 27,647 32,140 29,984 31,800 32,000        33,000

China 128,321 132,639 133,271 134,334 131,430 131,000      129,000

Egypt 8,300 8,100 8,100 8,450 8,450 8,500          9,000

European Union 156,912 160,480 145,369 151,264 137,600 150,000      149,000

India 95,850 86,530 87,000 98,510 99,700 100,000      99,000

Iran 13,000 14,500 14,500 14,000 14,500 14,000        13,400

Kazakhstan 12,996 13,748 14,985 14,802 15,000 15,000        14,500

Morocco 5,116 8,064 2,731 7,092 7,340 7,000          

Pakistan 25,979 25,086 25,633 26,674 25,500 25,500        24,500

Russia 59,080 61,044 72,529 84,992 71,600 79,000        79,000

Turkey 15,250 19,500 17,250 21,000 19,000 19,000        21,000

Ukraine 24,750 27,274 26,791 26,981 25,000 26,000        26,500

Uzbekistan 7,150 7,200 6,940 6,900 6,000 7,000          6,500

Others 55,409 56,911 56,218 51,012 54,338 53,000        58,000

Subtotal 675,228 682,298 693,676 715,795 683,458 706,700      705,400

United States 55,147 56,117 62,832 47,380 51,287 51,000        52,000

World Total 730,375 738,415 756,508 763,175 734,745 757,700      757,400      

Early est.: 
Increase of 
23 mln mt; 

up 3% 
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Early est: 
Increase of 7.5 
mln mt; 

up 1% 

Mercantile, Mch. '19 39
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Global Balance Sheet

2018/19 P2019/10

  (mln mt)

Production 735 757

Supply 1015 1025

Consumption 747 755

Ending Stocks  268 270

 #’s not too bad, as long as 
cons’n goes up & exports don’t 
drop.

 Big Q’n: Who will capture the 
export demand; will export D be 
down???

 Bigger Russian/FSU & EU crops 
will all be competing hard for 
early destinations Sept thru Jan 
2019/20. 

 ‘Can’ Cda increase market 
share?

Mercantile, Mch. '19 41
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 Global: 101 mln mt to 
179 mln mt; 177%

 Cda.: 15 mln to 22.3 
mln mt; 152%

 Cdn. Mkt. Share: 17% 
('99/'00)  to 12.5% 
('18/19)
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Canadian Wheat  (Spring Wheat, Durum Wheat)  
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‘18/19 Exports ???
wk.31: 10.7 mln mt 

--> 18 mln mt
C/O: 4.6 mln mt;
= 17.6% st-use%
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’19/20 ac.:
AAFC 
+9.1%;

Merc.: +6%
Ending stocks to 
increase 37% to 

5.5 mln mt!
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ACRES merc 2018 merc 2019

All wheat 24,419 24,610

spring wht 17,393 18,436 106.0%

durum 6,859 6,173 90.0%

Canola 21,651 21,002 97.0%

Barley 6,446 6,768 105.0%

Oats 2,888 2,946 102.0%

Flaxseed 934 990 106.0%

Rye 393 373 95.0%

Soybeans 6,070 6,070 100.0%

Corn for grain 3,181 3,341 105.0%

total acres 65,816 66,099 100.4%

Mercantile, Mch. '19 49

Our suggestions remain the same: Liquidate 
old crop stocks. Hold new crop sales for 
now.

 Sell remaining O/C wheat at $7.00/bu (+)
 [Sk specials ~$7.44/bu ~ 2 wks ago]

 N/C wheat: wait, until we know more abt. 
China

Mercantile, Mch. '19 50
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• World durum production is up by ~1 mln mt from 2017-18 to 38 
mln mt

• Biggest production increases: Algeria, Canada and the US; smaller 
increases for Morocco and Tunisia. 

• Decreases for the EU, Mexico, Australia, Turkey and Syria. 

• Supply rose by ~800k mt to 47.8 mln mt  due lower carry-in stocks. 

• Use should increase by 200k mt to 37.5 mln mt due higher food use 

• Ending stocks are forecast to increase by min 800k mt to ~11 mln
mt.

• Durum production in the USA increased to 2.1 mln mt from 1.5 mln mt

Mercantile, Mch. '19 51
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‘18/19 AAFC 
exports too high; 
wk.31: 2 mln mt --

> 3.4 mln mt 
annualized;

C/O: 2.7 mln mt; 
~ double ‘17/18
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 Canada exported 1.1 mln durum 
August-November, 25 % below the 5-yr 
average 

 Exports to Italy have not recovered from 
Italian country-of-origin labelling 
measures imposed in July 2017, falling 
to 116k mt in the 18/19. 

 Exports to Algeria down due to record 
Algerian durum production in ‘18/19. 

 Higher exports to Morocco through the 
first four months of MY 2018/19, +50% 
the 5-yr average, 
 due in part to lower Moroccan imports in 

May ‘18, ahead of the June/July Moroccan 
durum harvest.

Mercantile, Mch. '19 54
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’19/20 ac.:
AAFC -15%;
Merc.: -10%

‘18/19 
exports?? 

‘18/19 C/O: 
2.7 mln mt?? 

If ‘18/19 C/O 
2.7 mln mt, 
then S = 7.6 

mln mt!!
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 World durum production: Projected to fall by ~1.4 
mln mt from ‘18-19 to 36.8 mln mt due lower 
seeded area.

 Supply: 46.9 mln mt (only -700k mt due higher 
ending stocks).

 Use:  S/b stable at 37.6 mln mt.
 Ending stocks: 9.3 mln mt (down ~800k mt)

 US durum production is projected at 1.9 mln mt (-
200k mt) due to lower seeded area.
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 Have no easy answers

 Recent durum tenders should help mkt.
 US$295 Tunisia  ~$7.25/bu elevator

 Would sell at $7.00/bu

 N/C: Plant less; hold selling for now, 
particularly while it is dry in North Africa.
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